amortized cost using the effective interest method. Transaction costs are amortized using the effective interest method over the maturity of the loan.
Contingent consideration is subsequently measured at its fair value.

PAGE 71 BROWSE ADJUST SEARCH
C

O
N

T
EN

T
S

Notes to the consolidated financial
statements

Consolidated financial statements

Letter from the CEO

Launch of Mentra by SATS

Sustainability highlights 2021

The Board of Directors

This is SATS

Management

Responsibility statement

At a glance

COVID-19 business impact

Shareholder information

Board of Directors’ report

Where we operate

Corporate governance

Auditor’s report

Alternative performance measures

Definitions

Notes to the financial statements

Appendix

Financial statements parent
company

Interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate risk is mainly related to loans where an element of the interest rate is not fixed. See Note 20 Borrowings for an overview of
such loans. An increase in floating rates would lead to an increase in interest costs and reduce net income and cash flow. Effects from derivatives
used for hedging of interest rate risk are not included in the following analysis.

Impact on profit after tax2)

Interest rate - sensitivity analysis 2021 2020
(Amounts in NOK million)

Interest rates - increase 100 basis points1) -16 -14
Interest rates - decrease 100 basis points1) 16 14

1) 	 Holding all other variables constant.
2) 	 Estimated impact given a tax rate of 22.0%.

Profit after tax was more sensitive to changes in the interest rate in 2021 than 2020 because of increased borrowings in 2021 due to COVID-19
effects.

Overview of non-overdue interest swaps per 31 December 2021

Interest rate swaps
Notional in

currency million Maturity Fixed rate
Unrealized gain/loss

31 December
(Amounts in NOK million)

IRS NOK  694 28.10.2026 1.751 -1
IRS EUR  200 28.10.2024 0.430 0
Fair value of the Group’s interest rate swaps as at 31 December 2021 in NOK million -1

Overview of non-overdue interest rate swaps per 31 December 2020